# PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

# **APPELLATE AUTHORITY**

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

**Date of Hearing** : 20.09.2018 **Date of Decision** : 20.09.2018

**Applicant:** Sh. Sunil Kumar Sharma

**Respondent:** Dy. Commissioner (City SP Zone)

North DMC

**Appeal No :** 910 & 912/2017

**Appeal filed on :** 19.02.2018

**DRTI Application filed on :** 30.12.2017 **Competent Authority replied on :** No response

Since the parties involved in the Appeals are common these various Appeals are being clubbed together for hearing and disposal to avoid multiplicity of the proceedings and effective adjudication.

Appeal No. 910/2017/PGC/DRTI/MCD Appeal No. 912/2017/PGC/DRTI/MCD

### 1. Background

Sh. Sunil Kumar Sharma, the appellant vide DRTI applications dated 30.12.2017 has sought information from Deputy Commissioner (Civil Lines Zone), North DMC / the Competent Authority notified under the DRTI Act-2001, on total  $11\/$  12 counts.

The appellant did not receive any information from the Competent Authority i.e. Deputy Commissioner (Civil Lines Zone), North DMC. Hence, he filed appeals before the Appellate Authority, Public Grievances Commission under Section 7 of DRTI Act -2001.

## 2. Proceedings

The applicant is present and heard.

Shri Ashok Kumar Gupta, PHI (Health Department), Civil Lines Zone, North DMC, is present on behalf of the Competent Authority. He submitted copies of replies dated 19/09/2018, in respect of both the appeal cases separately. A copy of the same was given to the appellant during the hearing today.

The replies have been perused and it is observed that the department has provided satisfactory replies to the queries of the appellant. However, the appellant mentions that the owner of the *dhaba* / hotel which is running at property no. 4759, main road Roshanara Road, Delhi (Appeal no. 912/2017) is running his business unauthorisedly and is in the habit of shifting his premises from one building to another frequently since he does not have a valid license to run his *dhaba* / hotel.

#### 3. Decision

Since the Competent Authority has provided satisfactory replies to the queries of the appellant, the present appeal case is ordered to be closed in the Commission.

However, the Deputy Commissioner (Civil Lines Zone), North DMC, may take, suitable action, as deemed fit under the DMC Act, on the allegations of the appellant that the owner is running his business unauthorisedly and keeps shifting his premises from one place to another.

(ASHOK KUMAR)
CHAIRMAN,
PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

# Copy to:

Shri A. Gopi Krishna,
 Deputy Commissioner
 (Civil Lines Zone), North DMC,
 16, Rajpur Road, Delhi – 110 054.

2. Shri Sunil Kumar Sharma